Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a balance sheet
exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

In general, purchases are made in the functional currencies of the individual group entity.
The currency risk therefore primarily arises from sale in foreign currencies compared to the
functional currency of each of the Group entities. Sales made in foreign currencies are
primarily made by the Trustpilot A/S denominated in EUR and GBP.

In addition, the borrowings obtained by Trustpilot A/S (with DKK functional currency) in
2021 were denominated in USD and GBP. As the borrowings were denominated in foreign
currencies, this also exposed the Company to currency risk during 2021.

The sensitivity analysis shows the gain/loss on net loss for the year and equity of a 10 per
cent increase/decrease in the specified currencies towards their functional currencies
(presented in US Dollars). The gain/loss is associated with the changing value of financial
instruments on the balance sheet due to the underlying currency fluctuations for those
instruments held in something other than the functional currency.

Impact on post tax loss and equity

FY22
$ ‘000

FY21
$ ‘000

EUR/USD – increase 10% 3,983 4,901
EUR/USD – decrease 10% (3,983) (4,901)
GBP/USD – increase 10% 3,227 3,872
GBP/USD – decrease 10% (3,227) (3,872)

Year end rates applied the above analysis are 1.0667 (2021: 1.1326) EUR/USD and 1.2026
(2021: 1.3479) GBP/USD. Positive figures represent an increase in profit/loss or equity.

21. Financial risk management
Outlined below are the ways in which the Group addresses interest rate risk, foreign currency
risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and capital risk.

The Board has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group’s
risk management framework and for establishing the Group’s risk management policies.
The Group’s overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial